The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. Some of these
investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market conditions.

The Fund’s interest rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund and its investment adviser, including monitoring the
exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against the relevant benchmarks.

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net
assets available to pay benefits.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movement as at 31 March 2025 is set out below. These disclosures
present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in
the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 Basis Points (BPS) change in interest rates (assuming
a parallel shift in the interest rate curve):

Asset Type Carrying amount as
at 31 March 2025 (£)

Potential change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits £

100bps -100bps

Fixed Interest Securities 618,437,032  (13,875,752) 13,875,752

Index-Linked Securities 102,135,973  (18,486,611) 18,486,611

Cash 393,072,495  - -

Total change in assets
available

1,113,645,500  (32,362,363) 32,362,363

51

48

Source: Northern Trust

A 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair
value and vice versa. A 1% increase in interest rates may potentially increase the interest rate income received on
cash and cash equivalents by £3,930,725 and vice versa.

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are
denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund does not have a